

No. 22-7546

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT LESLIE ROBERSON, III, PETITIONER

*v.*

TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WITNESS TO INNOCENCE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

KODJO E. A. KUMI  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH M. BEIDERWIEDEN  
KERRY K. WALSH  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Argument..... 3

A. Widely Disputed Scientific Theories,  
Such As SBS, Have Resulted In A High  
Number Of Wrongful Convictions ..... 3

B. The Debunked Belief That Medical  
Conditions Cannot Cause SBS  
Symptoms Has Led To Wrongful  
Convictions ..... 6

C. The Debunked Belief That Short Falls  
Cannot Cause SBS Triad Symptoms Has  
Led To Wrongful Convictions ..... 11

D. The Debunked Belief That Infants Would  
Exhibit Symptoms Immediately After  
Suffering Trauma, Such That The Last  
Caregiver Must Have Inflicted The  
Injuries, Has Led To Wrongful  
Convictions ..... 16

E. Wrongful Convictions Are Often  
Predicated On A Suspect’s  
“Inappropriate” Reaction ..... 19

Conclusion ..... 21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	5
<i>Hanson v. Baker</i> , 766 F. App'x 501 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Felker</i> , No. CV-07-357-RHW, 2010 WL 1904858 (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2010).....	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. 0087, 2021 WL 346552 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 2, 2021).....	17
<i>Marsh v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , No. 05CV1568, 2008 WL 11411591 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2008) .....	13
<i>People v. Baumer</i> , No. 2004-002096-FH, 2007 WL 1095236 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>People v. Liebich</i> , No. 2-13-0894, 2016 WL 1222198 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 28, 2016).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>After 15 Years in Prison, Father Is Freed Because of Questionable Evidence in Shaken Baby Case</i> , L.A. TIMES (Dec. 9, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3OCKUjP">https://bit.ly/3OCKUjP</a> .....	15
Emily Bazelon, <i>Shaken-Baby Syndrome Faces New Questions in Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 2, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3onODay">https://bit.ly/3onODay</a> .....	8
California Innocence Project, <i>Kenneth Marsh</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/43jpE7z">https://bit.ly/43jpE7z</a> .....	12, 13

### III

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matthew Clarke, ‘ <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> ’ <i>Diagnoses Discredited, Convictions</i> <i>Questioned</i> , CRIM. LEGAL NEWS (May 15, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/45qFIWl">https://bit.ly/45qFIWl</a> .....	2
Pamela Colloff, <i>Bloodstain Analysis Convinced a</i> <i>Jury She Stabbed Her 10-Year-Old Son. Now,</i> <i>Even Freedom Can’t Give Her Back Her Life.</i> , PROPUBLICA (Dec. 20, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BSJE4B">https://bit.ly/3BSJE4B</a> .....	4
Keith Findley, Patrick D. Barnes, David A. Moran & Waney Squier, <i>Shaken Baby</i> <i>Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma, and</i> <i>Actual Innocence: Getting It Right</i> , 2 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 209 (2012) .....	8-9
R. Austin Hicklin et al., <i>Accuracy and</i> <i>Reproducibility of Conclusions by Forensic</i> <i>Bloodstain Pattern Analysts</i> , 325 FORENSIC SCI. INT’L 1 (2021).....	4
<i>Toddler’s Accidental Death Ends With</i> <i>Babysitter’s Murder Conviction - The Ken</i> <i>Marsh Story</i> , JUST. DENIED, no. 25, Summer 2004, <a href="https://bit.ly/42Ig50t">https://bit.ly/42Ig50t</a> .....	12, 13
Sophia Kovatch et al., <i>Is It Forensics or Is It</i> <i>Junk Science</i> , PROPUBLICA (Jan. 31, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/432esMo">https://bit.ly/432esMo</a> .....	3
Mid-Atlantic Innocence Project, <i>Victory for</i> <i>Clarence Jones!</i> (July 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/433W4me">https://bit.ly/433W4me</a> .....	17
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Julie</i> <i>Baumer</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/45r53Q1">https://bit.ly/45r53Q1</a> .....	7, 8, 9
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Shawn</i> <i>Brown</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3BRKpuH">https://bit.ly/3BRKpuH</a> .....	20

IV

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Sabrina Butler</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/432wyOk">https://bit.ly/432wyOk</a> .....	19, 20
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Randy Liebich</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3WygukF">https://bit.ly/3WygukF</a> .....	17, 18
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Krystal Voss</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Ww9J2R">https://bit.ly/3Ww9J2R</a> .....	13, 14
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Drayton Witt</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/426pHIJ">https://bit.ly/426pHIJ</a> .....	9, 10
Northern California Innocence Project (NCIP), <i>Zavion Johnson</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/42Zniua">https://bit.ly/42Zniua</a> .....	14, 15
Madeleine O’Neill, <i>25 Years After ‘Shaken Baby’ Conviction, Baltimore County Man Once Again Tries to Prove His Innocence</i> , DAILY RECORD (Apr. 2, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qar4lZ">https://bit.ly/3qar4lZ</a> .....	20
Randy Papetti, Paige Kaneb & Lindsay Herf, <i>Outside The Echo Chamber: A Response to the “Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children,”</i> 59 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 299 (2019) .....	8-9
Alan Prendergast, <i>Krystal Voss’s ‘Shaken Baby’ Conviction Finally Tossed</i> , WESTWORD (Aug. 9, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MRPBnJ">https://bit.ly/3MRPBnJ</a> .....	13
Press Release, <i>Updated Medical Science Frees NCIP Client Zavion Johnson After 17 Years in Prison</i> , NCIP (Dec. 8, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ODON8i">https://bit.ly/3ODON8i</a> .....	15
Andrew P. Sirotnak, <i>Medical Disorders That Mimic Abusive Head Trauma</i> , in L. Fraiser et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> (1st ed., 2006) .....	6

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Leora Smith, <i>How a Dubious Forensic Science Spread Like a Virus</i> , PROPUBLICA (Dec. 13, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3OBKKJu">https://bit.ly/3OBKKJu</a> .....	4
<i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> , NAT'L RES. COUNCIL (2009) .....	3
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>FLAWED CONVICTIONS: "SHAKEN BABY SYNDROME" AND THE INERTIA OF INJUSTICE</i> (2014).....	9-10
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87 WASH. U. L. REV. 1 (2009) .....	11, 16
